5339 Oral Answers

position. 1 appreciate the anxiety of the hon. Member about the manufacturing programme. As I have already explained, in a vast country like ours, unless we are in a position to have a manufacturing programme on a _ Very big scale in our own country, I do not think it would be possible to meet such a big demand. We are trying our level best but in the meantime we are trying to see that the manufacturers take up the manufacturing programme on a big scale and as early as possible;
and at the same time, to the extent possible, we are trying to import the maximum quantity.

SHRI T. V. ANANDAN : Sir, it was admitted in this House in the last session on the question of imported tractors that especially the tractors imported from Russia go out of order often and there are no spare parts easily available to put them in order.

AN HON. MEMBER : Who told you so?

SHRI T. V. ANANDAN : Now, when they are ordering 10,000 tractors from Russia, will the Government place an order for spare parts also along with the indent for those 10,000 tractors ?

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE : Sir, the point raised by the hon. Member has already been taken notice of by us.
In the past we were indiscriminately allowing import of various makes of tractors. But after looking into the fact that the availability of spare parts becomes one of the important problems, we are trying to restrict the imports to certain makes of tractors. As fas as the mport_of spare parts is concerned, we are trying to see that liberal imports are granted to actual users and established importers so that availability of spare parts is assured.

SHRI C. D. PANDE : May I know from the hon. Minister . . .

SHRI M. PURKAYASTHA :
already we have taken 20 minutes.

_ MR. CHAIRMAN : 1 think it is an important question and the Minister is so good as to answer in such detail; 1 congratulate him, Mr. C. D. Pande.

SHRI C. D. PANDE : May I know what is the number of tractors which are out in working order and are lying ideal because of lack of spare parts? 1 think import of spare parts is as impor-

Sir,
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tant as import of new tractors. If the Governmen; imports the requisite quantity of spare parts, the tractors that are now lying idle for want of spare parts can be put to use. In my own constituency in Nainital, there are at least 12,000 tractors which are lying idle.

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE : Sir,
I have already said that liberal imports are being allowed for spare parts and even we try to help the actual users;
some foreign exchange has been specifically ear-marked for this and if the State Government brings to our notice that the foreign exchange is not sufficient, we are prepared to support the demand of the State Government and see that the necessary spare parts are made available to them.

SHRI A. D. MANI : Sir, according to the Statement, the annual requirement of tractors is 63 thousand but the Ministry has not mentioned what is the total production now of tractors in the country.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Next question,

INSTALLATION OF TELEPHONES IN MAIN
CITIES

*752, SHRI KRISHAN KANT : Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state :

(a) whether there is any crash programme for the installation of addi-
fional telephones in the main cities of the country; and

(b) if so, how many telephones arelikely to be added under the programme during the next three years, yearwise ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE DEPARTMENTS OF PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRS AND COM-
MUNICATIONS (SHRI 1. K. GUI-
RAL) : (a) A crash programme .had been prepared for providing additional telephones at Bombay, Calcutta, Delhi and Madras, over and above those envi=
saged in the normal Plan. The programme had been submitted to the Ministry of Finance for provision O funds and foreign exchange outside the Plan programme. The Ministry of Fin~
ance have advised that it may not be possible to provide additional funds.

(b) The programme had envisaged wiping out the waiting lists in these four towns, as they exisied on 31-3-68, by 31-3-71. The exchange capacity proposed to be added in each of these towns under the Crash Programme is as follows :

Exchange ca-

pacity pro-

Name of City posed to be

) added under
- the Crash
Programme
1. Bombay B . . 39,200
2. Calcutta . . . 74,500
3. Delhi . . . . 43,200
4. Madras . . . 5,000
ToTAL 1,61,900

SHRI KRISHAN KANT: Sir, it seems the crash programme has crashed on the bedrock of funds. Mav I know from the hon. Miaister what is the present backlog of the connections to be given and how many connections would be given after 3 years? If the programme has really crashed, how will you provide for the next Plan, because the rate of growth of telecommunications must be in con-
sonapce with the rate of growth of our economy and our plans? n

SHRI DAHYABHAI V. PATEL:
The Plans are also crashing.

SHRI 1. K. GUJRAL : Sir, th: waiting list as on 31-3-68 in these four cities is of the order of 6,55,201. We had envisaged that we should be uble to provide 1,61,000 odd telephones under the crash programme. But if it does not come off, then there will be a big backlog, because acccrding to the normal plans, by 31-3-197¢ we wiil be providing 1,49,250 telephones in these four cities, leaving an uncovered gap of 2,93,508 out of the waiting list as on 31-3-1968.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT: May 1 know if it is a fact that telecommunications is one of the most remunerative industries and you get back whatever you invest in a much earlier time?
In view of this and the growing demand—farmers also want telephones near about their places—may I know from the Government whether they are trying (o approach the Ministry of Finance in order to make them understand the economics of the whole thing, so that they can agree?
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SHRI I. K. GUJIRAL: I am in agreement with the hon. Member that telecommunications is the best investment, because over 5 years’ time 2approximately 50 per cent. of the capital invested comes back. But you know, Sir, in the Plan the order of priorities is given and 1 do not know what priority the Planning Commission gives us but it seems that it may not be able to give us the Plan allocation of the order we would like to have.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Dharia.
(Some hon. Members stood up)

I have already called Mr. Dharia. 1 must give him a chance first. And the other thing is that constant questioners are growing in large number:. Hereafter for each question I shall limit the number of people. 1 shall note down the names.

SHRI ANANT PRASAD SHAR-

MA : Sir, 1 hope my naine has been noted down.
MR, CHAIRMAN : What is your

name?

SHRI ANANT PRASAD SHAR-
MA : A. P, Sharma is my name, Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN : A. P. Sharma is a familiat name, an old friend, a labour leader. Yes, Mr. Dharia.

SHRI M. M. DHARIA . Mr. Chairman, while making a reference to main cities, the hon. Minister has unfortunately referred to only four cities in the country. I do not know why tha State capitals and the cities having a population of more than 5 lakhs were excluded from the list. May T know if the hon. Minister is aware that ia cities like Poona, where the mechanical equipment is already installed for giving 2,000 additional telephones and where other cables are also lying, because of the shortage of intermitent cables 2,000 telephone connections could not be given and during the list two vears, Sir, not even a hundred telephone connections have been given to the citizens? Under these circumstances, may I know from the hon.
Minister whether they have made a survey of the requirements and what efforts are being made to see that these needs are satisfied?

SHRI 1. K. GUIRAL: Well, Sir, we are in a strange quandary, The complaint which the hon. Member has made about Poona is justified and it is justified in almost all the cities of the country. The difficulty is that our rate of growth in telephones has Leen of the order of about 12.5 per cent. compound but the main demand has been of the order of 23 per cent. compound. So the gap is increasing and unless more money is invested both in the factories as well as in telecommunications, the difficulties which have been referred to will continue. 1 have a great deal of sympathy with Poona’s problems and I am looking into them.

MR, CHAIRMAN: Mr. A P
Sharma. He has grown bulky; I could not recognise him; it is a long time we have met.

SHRI ANANT PRASAD SHAR-
MA: Sir, we always recognisc you whether we meet or not. Now, Sir, my problem is very small regarding telephone connections but it is very difficult. 1 would like to ask the hon.
Minister as to what the programme is obout Patna, the capital of Bihar, because there we are experiencing a number of difficulties, particularly with regard to inter-connections and Cross-connections. We hear that some improvement is likely to be made very soon. I would like to know how long it will take to improve the position in Patna.

SHRI 1. X, GUJRAL: Sir, so far as Patna is concerned, the hen. Member would recall that I was there recently and we went into great detail with regard to the problems of Patna.
We are trying to build up Patna quickly, quicker than he thinks. By the middle of next year, when the Rajendra Nagar Exchange comes up, the situation will very much improve. So far as the linking of the city is concerned, Patna is already linked up with Delhi by S.T.D. and by the middle of next year it will be part of the nationsl Trunk Exchange which will open wup Patna to 17 main cities of the country directly.

SHRI K. CHANDRASEKHA-
RAN : May I know from the Minister whether any pelicy has been enunciated by the Government in regard to implementing and extension of these crash programmes to cities and whether it is proposed to extend these programmes to other cities, at least one or two cities in every State? May

I know whether the Minister is aware that one of the main blocks against expansion is the non-availability of automatic boards and what steps have been taken to get automatic boards and whether within say 2 or 3 years the demand for telephones in this coun-
tryv would be satisfied?

SHRI I. K. GUIRAL: 1 have to sound a pessimistic note that the demand, in this country will not be satisfied even after the Fourth Plan or at the pace money is bewng allocated, even after the Fifth Plan, it will not be because the difficulty is that the miore we are adding, the demand is increasing considerably more. So far as the crash programme is concerned, I cannot promise for more cities be. cause I am not getting even for these four cities. So the guestion of giving to more cities does not arise.
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SHRI MULKA GOVINDA RED-
DY : I would like to know from the Minister whether the demand is not increasing for telephone connections not only from the people of cities and towns but aiso from the rural areas?
1 would like to know whether the Government is thinking of bifurcating the Telephone and the Postal Department into a Telephone Department and a Postal Department so that more funds may be available for getting more equipment so that more telephone can be given? 1 would ask whether loans from the World Banx or other World authorities to see tl;at thq telephone system is improved in India?

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL: The point is simple. It is not a question of what we want to do or not to do and where we want to do or not to do. If we get more resources, we will expand fast. That is the real basic difficulty.
So far as improving the telephone service is concerned, we are endeavouring to improve it.

SHRI P. S. SUBRAMANIA ME-
NON : Since 1962 applications for telephone connections in Ernakulam have been pending and despite periodical assurances from the Government that all the backlog in applications will be met, nothing tangible has been done in Ernakulam. Is it a fact or not?

SHRI! I. K. GUJRAL : It would not be possible for me to go into the specific question about Ernakulam but I will definitely write to the Member and let him know the position.

) safedlr warr fag © A
¥ g 99 @ gt F A
TATE ¥ IEq A qEAgA FT AT
7 ISTAT E1AT | P AZ WY T § o amE
UF oriHE caw g, fowamt & e ax g, gt wiftw amgAl # smEvEEar
LR SRS A A S - L -
aifgd ! Ay Wy A & & aeeh
TEA AE, FERTS AR wifeer
S I TS BT FeE @I g4V A
HTETST &7 &7 @I e ST Syl WA arEgEl &7 FUA JTAEFAT A 3 |
afAe oRT gy & wg Ay
gaa ore feoar wr ar |y owwa Far
T ?

DR. B. N. ANTANI : Why is there no direct dialing between Ahmedbad and Delh1? When that facility is given between Bombay and Deihi, what is the reason for this delay?

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL: We are iay-
ing down the micro-wave as well the co-axial lines. By the middle of next year it will be possible.

SHRI B. D. KHOBARAGADE:
The Minister said that even after the completion of the Fourth or Fifth Plan it will not be possible to fulfil the demands for more telephones. 1 can understand the difficuities of the Government in supplying additional telephones but what difficulty can there be for improving the functioning of the telephone system in this country?
There are a lot of complaints about the tunctioning of Telephonz Department. There are wrong calls recorded so that those having telephones have to pay more. Yesterday moining I had booked a call to Chanda at 5.30 A.M. and even at 11 am, I could not get the call through., I had told the monitor that an M.P. was speaking.
Even then after waiting for six hours
f could mot get my cail chrough, This is the position of the working of telephones in this country., If the Government can find difficulty in giving additional telephones to the people, what difficulty can there be for the Government for improving the working of the telephones?

SHRI 1. K. GUJRAL : While T hold no brief for the type of service rendered because we are keen to improve it, the basic point remains at the same time that the shortage by itself results in inefficiency because there 1s more strain on the existing lines. About the Member booking a call, I cannot go into the details but T will check up why so much delay was caused but generally speaking the difficulty is that we have lesser links with cities than the requirements and therefore the very idea of expansion is that not only should we provide more telephones but we should also be able to improve the efficiency.

MR. CHAIRMAN : There is a constant disease growing here for everyone to get up, for every one to ask me to allow him and if this is the practice that is going to grow, 1 am going to have only ten questions put on the order paper. Please remember this and I shall strictly restrict it but because onlv there are days I do not want to make enemies of friends.

SHRI S. S. MARISWAMY : I got up and you promised.

MR. CHAIRMAN: 1 gave your
Party Member the chance. There is no question of any promise. I am not going to allow because he says this or that. All right, you put the question.
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SHRI S. S. MARISWAMY : Now it has become a fashion to use bombastic words like ‘crash programme’, ‘take-off stage’, etc. Only the word is crashing. May I know whether any cffort is made fo have direct dialling system between Delhi and Madras or for that matter, between two stations in South India, for the reason that we give the direct dialling facility only in Upper India? May 1 know whether any serious attempt is made to provide this facility to South India?

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL: The Member's impression is wrong that all direct dialling is being given to this part only and not to other parts. At the noment even there is direct Jialing between Bangalore and Madras and also it is going to be between Madras and Coimbatore. By the middle of next vear the direct dialling system would come in the form of trunk ex-
¢hange when Coimbatore wiil be connected up to Srinagar with 17 cities Inter-connected including Delhi.

SHRI S. S. MARISWAMY : What about the capital?

SHRI 1. K. GUJRAL: Madras is being joined with Delhi.

EMPLOYEES' PROVIDENT
FUND

*753. SHRI ARJUN ARORATY :
SHRI GULAM NABI UN-
TOO :

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILITATION be pleased to refer to the reply to Unstarred Question No.
1047 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 11th December, 1967 and state :

(a) whether any arrears of provident fund contributions have since been realised from the establishments which were in default;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

{c) the reasons for non-realisation of the arrears, if any?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRY OF LABOUR, EM-
PLOYMENT AND REHABILITA-
:EION {SHRI S. C. JAMIR): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) and (c) A sum of Rs. 30.26 lakhs had been recovered till the 29th Feb-
tuary, 1968. Since then a further sum tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Arjun
Arora.

ARREARS OF

